

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos. 696-697/2022  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-06-2021  
in CRLA No. 402/2017 08-06-2021 in CRLA No. 405/2017 passed by the  
High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner

VERSUS

DR. SHYLAJA

Respondent

(IA No. 12018/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT AND IA No. 12019/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6495/2022 (XI-A)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
53328/2022 AND FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON  
IA 145952/2023)

Date : 04-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.  
Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.  
Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.  
Ms.tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.  
M/S. Kmp Law Aor, AOR

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.  
Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Amber Jain, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.  
Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.  
Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

1. Leave granted.
2. Re-list the appeals in the month of January, 2025.
3. Original records be called for.
4. Once the record is received, the parties shall be entitled to soft copies thereof which may be provided by the Registry if an approach in that regard is made.

**(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**